Adtalem Global Education Inc. Form 8-K September 17, 2018 UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported):

September 12, 2018

ADTALEM GLOBAL EDUCATION INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware1-1398836-3150143(State of incorporation)(Commission File Number)(IRS Employer Identification No.)

500 West MonroeChicago, IL60661(Address of principal executive
offices)(Zip Code)(630) 515-7700(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: Adtalem Global Education Inc. - Form 8-K

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

By letter dated September 14, 2018, Adtalem Global Education Inc. ("Adtalem") received notice via its subsidiary, DeVry University ("DeVry"), that on September 12, 2018, the Higher Learning Commission Board of Trustees approved the extension of accreditation related to the Change in Control application wherein Cogswell Education LLC ("Cogswell") will acquire DeVry pursuant to that certain Stock Purchase Agreement by and between Cogswell and Adtalem dated as of December 4, 2017 and amended as of August 2, 2018.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ADTALEM GLOBAL EDUCATION INC.

By: /s/ Stephen W. Beard Stephen W. Beard Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: September 17, 2018